
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Tuesday, 15 September 2020 
7.00 pm, Microsoft Office Teams 
 
For more information contact: Timothy Andrew (020 8314 7916) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
5 - 8 

2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2020 
 

9 - 14 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

15 - 18 

4.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

19 - 26 

5.   Railway Children urban national park: neighbourhood 
plans and environmental protection 
 

27 - 28 

6.   Catford Town Centre regeneration 
To follow 
 

 

7.   Financial stabilisation - budget update and medium 
term plan 
 

29 - 78 

8.   Select Committee work programme 
 

79 - 118 

Public Document Pack



 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 15 September 2020.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Monday 7 September 2020 
 
  

Councillor Liam Curran (Chair)  

Councillor Louise Krupski (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye  

Councillor Suzannah Clarke  

Councillor Eva Stamirowski  

Councillor James-J Walsh  

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Sophie Davis (ex-Officio)  
  

   



 

 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 

 

1 Summary 

1.1. On 15 July 2020, the Annual General Meeting of the Council considered a report 
setting out an allocation of seats on committees to political groups on the Council in 
compliance with the requirements of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 

1.2. The constitutional allocation for both chairs and vice chairs of select committees is: 

Labour: 6 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. The Select Committee is recommended to: 

(i) Confirm the election of Councillor Liam Curran as Chair of the Sustainable 
Development Select Committee  
 

(ii) Confirm the election of Councillor Louise Krupski as Vice-Chair of the 
Sustainable Development Select Committee 

 

Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Sustainable 
Development Select Committee 

Date: 15 September 2020 

Key decision: No 

Class: Part 1 (open) 

Contributor: Assistant Chief Executive 

Outline and recommendations 

Further to the Annual General Meeting of Council on 15 July 2020, this report informs 
the Select Committee of the appointment of a Chair and Vice-Chair of the Sustainable 
Development Select Committee.  

 To confirm the election of Councillor Liam Curran as Chair of the Sustainable 
Development Committee 

 To confirm the election of Councillor Louise Krupski as Vice-Chair of the Sustainable 
Development Select Committee 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

3. Policy context 

3.1. The priorities of the Council’s Corporate Strategy for 2018-2022 are: 
 
Open Lewisham - Lewisham is a welcoming place of safety for all, where we celebrate 
the diversity that strengthens us. 
Tackling the housing crisis - Everyone has a decent home that is secure and 
affordable. 
Giving children and young people the best start in life - Every child has access to an 
outstanding and inspiring education, and is given the support they need to keep them 
safe, well and able to achieve their full potential. 
Building an inclusive local economy - Everyone can access high-quality job 
opportunities, with decent pay and security in our thriving and inclusive local economy. 
Delivering and defending: health, social ca
[...]
wisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy/our-priorities/open-lewisham
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy/our-priorities/tackling-the-housing-crisis
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy/our-priorities/giving-children-and-young-people-the-best-start-in-life
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy/our-priorities/building-an-inclusive-local-economy
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy/our-priorities/delivering-and-defending-health-social-care-and-support
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy/our-priorities/making-lewisham-greener
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy/our-priorities/building-safer-communities


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

9. Health and wellbeing implications  

9.1. There are no direct health and wellbeing implications arising from the implementation 
of the recommendation in this report. 

10. Background papers 

10.1. Agenda for Lewisham Council AGM – 15 July 2020 

11. Report contact 

11.1. Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager) timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk  

 

Page 5

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=6138&Ver=4
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=6138&Ver=4
mailto:timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 10 March 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), Patrick Codd (Vice-Chair), 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Suzannah Clarke, Mark Ingleby, Louise Krupski, Alan Smith and 
James-J Walsh 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Pauline Morrison 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Sophie McGeevor (Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport), Vince Buchanan (Green Spaces Contracts Manager), Viv Evans (Head of 
Programmes - Complex Projects), Paul Moore (Interim Director for Regeneration and 
Place), Martin O'Brien (Climate Resilience Manager), Sandra Plummer (Senior Project 
Manager), Nick Pond (Parks and Open Space Contracts and Service Development 
Manager) and Sarah Walsh (Regeneration and Urban Realm Programme Manager) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020 

 
1.1 Members discussed the minutes and agreed that a minor amendment would 

be made under 5.3 to clarify that the ‘unknown’ impacts of the 
implementation of the ‘ultra-low emission zone’ related specifically to parking. 

 
1.2 It was also noted that the ‘green corridor’ described in Lee Green and Grove 

Park was the Railway Children Urban National Park initiative. 
 
1.3 Resolved: that subject to the minor amendments noted – the minutes be 

agreed as an accurate record of the meeting held on 21 January 2020. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 Councillor Curran declared a non-prejudicial interest as a Director of the 

Baring Trust. 
 
2.2 Councillor Ingleby declared non-prejudicial interests as a Director of 

Lewisham Homes and as the Chair of the Friends of Grove Park nature 
reserve. 

 
2.3 Councillor Walsh declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item five as 

a member of the Co-operative Party. 
 
2.4 Councillor Smith declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item six – as 

the Chair of Trustees of the Groundwork Trust (which is administering the 
‘Good Growth Fund’ on behalf of the Greater London Authority). 

 
3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 

 
3.1 There were none. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 
 

2 

4. Flood risk 
 
4.1 Martin O’Brien (Climate Resilience Manager) introduced the report. He 

summarised Lewisham’s duties and powers as a lead local flood authority as 
well as outlining current opportunities and challenges. This included 
commentary about key locations susceptible to flooding (and flood alleviation 
projects) in the borough. 

 
4.2 Martin O’Brien responded to questions from the Committee - the following 

key points were noted: 

 Every London Authority is a lead local flood authority. 

 Officers are building the evidence base in order to enable future funding 
decisions to be made (principally by the Environment Agency). 

 Planning rules require that new developments be designed to minimise 
surface water runoff and the associated risk of flooding. 

 Responsibilities are with landowners to maintain water ways on their land 
(additional information would be provided about the enforcement). 

 The Environment Agency has responsibility for flooding around the 
Quaggy river – and it designs the flood alleviation measures along its 
course. 

 Assessments have been carried out on the Quaggy following flooding of 
Chinbrook meadows. Further information is due from the Agency. 

 Prioritisation of flood alleviation measures is based on risk. 

 Work is being carried out to develop a remedy to the broken pipework 
which runs underneath Hither Green Cemetery. The Council is funding 
the investigation with the intention that Network Rail and Thames Water 
fund the remedial work. 

 
4.3 Resolved: The Committee noted that there was frequent flooding in the 

vicinity of Verdant Lane and Hither Green Cemetery. In particular – it 
recognised local residents concerns about the flooding of the former Willow 
Tree riding stables site (adjacent to Northbrook Park) because of its 
ecological significance. As such - the Committee agreed it would refer its 
views to Mayor and Cabinet as follows – 

 The Committee recommends that the Council should carry out further 
investigations into the former Willow Tree riding stables site –as an 
important location for managing flood water runoff and of nature 
conservation. 

 The 
[...]
 be given to the recommendations in 
its ‘parks management and maintenance’ review. 

 Furthermore, the Committee supports the development of linkages 
between green areas and it reiterates its support for the ‘Railway Children 
Urban National Park’ initiative - as outlined in the Grove Park 
neighbourhood plan. It recommends this should be referenced in the 
parks and open space strategy and - that the Council should undertake to 
update the assessments of the sites of nature conservation in the area 
covered by the proposal. 

 The Committee welcomes and encourages the plan to develop a 
corporate natural capital account for Lewisham. 

 The Committee recommends that careful attention should be given to the 
best ways of engaging with disabled young people - as well as their 
parents and carers - regarding the development of the accessible play 
strategy. 

 The Committee recommends that the parks and open space strategy 
should reference the Lewisham cycling strategy and -in particular- the 
opportunities that parks and open spaces provide to enable active travel. 

 The Committee recommends that Mayor and Cabinet should task officers 
with considering whether there are elements of the parks and open space 
strategy that can be delivered using neighbourhood community 
infrastructure levy funding. 

 The Committee believes that parks and open spaces can provide 
opportunities for younger and older people to meet and interact. It 
recommends that Mayor and Cabinet should ensure that the design for all 
new public spaces in the borough builds on best practice in terms of 
intergenerational design. 

Page 9



 

 
 
 

4 

 
6. Catford regeneration update 

 
6.1 Paul Moore (Interim Director for Regeneration and Place), Viv Evans (Head 

of Programmes) and Sarah Walsh (Regeneration and Urban Realm 
Programme Manager) introduced the report. They provided an overview of 
the work that had taken place since the last update to the Committee. This 
included information about: the award of grant of funding from the ‘Good 
Growth Fund’; progress with the development of the town centre master plan 
and an overview of recent public consultation. 

 
6.2 Paul Moore, Viv Evans, Sarah Walsh and Sandra Plummer (Senior Project 

Manager) responded to questions from the Committee – the following key 
points were noted: 

 The intention of the team is that the draft master plan for Catford town 
centre be presented to Mayor and Cabinet in early June (with pre-
decision scrutiny by the Select Committee). 

 The ‘greening’ of the town centre will be an important part of the new 
master plan. 

 As the plan develops – there will be more detail about the pedestrian 
linkages and cycle infrastructure in the town centre. 

 The team recognises the importance of ensuring good communication 
with stakeholders and the local community. 

 It is important to emphasise Catford’s difference and uniqueness 
(particularly to distinguish it from the larger retail centre in Lewisham). 

 Additional funding had been secured by Transport for London to develop 
the programme for the relocation of the A205. The Council is working in 
partnership with TfL and the Greater London Authority to progress early 
improvements to the existing road network (in the next two or three 
years). 

 
6.3 Resolved: the Committee agreed that it would refer its views to Mayor and 

Cabinet as follows – 

 The Committee recommends that there should be clear communication 
with local people about plans for different phases of the development of 
the town centre – in order to manage people’s expectations about the 
scheme and to offer reassurance that the whole centre will not be under 
construction at the same time. 

 The Committee supports the early implementation of plans for improving 
the safety of pedestrians and cyclists through the town centre – 
specifically in relation to the in the bottle neck on the A205 on the bridge 
over the Hayes line. 

 The Committee recommends that there should be a strategy for the 
regeneration of the Broadway theatre. 

 The Committee recommends that targeted consultation should continue 
with a specific focus on: business people; residents who do not have 
access to the internet and ‘seldom heard voices’ (specifically across 
different socio-economic groups). 

 The Committee recommends that there should be a ‘civic strategy’ for the 
town centre – which recognises the importance of the Council as a key 

Page 10



 

 
 
 

5 

institution and develops linkages between the delivery of its services to 
residents and those delivered by other public and third sector 
organisations. 

 The Committee recommends that public spaces in the town centre are 
designed in line with best practice in order to enable intergenerational 
connections. 

 The Committee recommends that the master plan for the town centre 
highlights Lewisham’s digital and creative opportunities. 

 
7. Select Committee work programme 

 
7.1 The Committee discussed the work programme for its (provisional) meeting 

in May 2020. It was agreed that the pre-decision scrutiny of the Catford town 
centre master plan should be the principal item on the agenda. It was also 
agreed that Rushey Green and Catford councillors should be invited to attend 
that meeting. 

 
7.2 The Committee also discussed the planned changes to the structure of 

Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
7.3 Resolved: that the following items would be proposed as potential topics for 

‘task and finish’ groups in 2020-21 – 

 The retrofitting of sustainable drainage for housing developments 

 Lessons learnt from development in the north of the borough  

 Waste management and recycling 

 Securing the enduring legacy of the borough of culture award 
 
The meeting ended at 10.15 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Sustainable D
[...]

2 
 

in the higher level planning framework since the Core Strategy (2011) and Development 
Management Local Plans were adopted.  
 

3. Update and response to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1. On the 28th October 2019 the Sustainable Development Select Committee resolved that the 

Committee would refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as follows: 
 

 The Committee recommends that the proposed policy for pubs in the upcoming local plan 
should be strengthened. 

 It is recognised that proposals from officers would be an advance on the previous position 
regarding local pubs – but there is concern that the intended presumption against 
development does not specify the types of pubs that should be protected. 

 Members believe that historic (20 century and earlier) purpose built pubs- especially 
those that served as landmarks and key locations on high streets- should receive 
additional protections. 
 

Officers response 
 

3.2. Senior officers from the planning team have subsequently met with the chair of Sustainable 
Development Select Committee to discuss the policy relating to public houses within the new 
Local Plan and how it could be further strengthened. 
 

3.3. The policy has been revised to incorporate the amendments discussed including specific 
reference to the protection of historic (20th Century or earlier) purpose built pubs within the 
explanatory text. (See appendix 1) 
 

3.4. Officers will be seeking approval from Mayor and Cabinet and Council to undertake statutory 
consultation on the new Local Plan that will offer further opportunity to provide comments on 
specific policies. The council will be required to take into account feedback received through 
this consultation process, including responses that may be received from councillors, industry 
and other key stakeholders and the wider public.  
 

4. Recommendation 
 

4.1. Mayor and Cabinet is recommended to approve the officers response and report to the Select 
Committee. 
 

5. Financial Implic
[...]
inimum: 
a. a for Sale/for Rent signboard 
b. adverts in the local press 
c. adverts in appropriate trade magazines/journals 
d. adverts on appropriate trade websites 
e. adverts through both national and local estate agents (including their websites) 

and 
f. a targeted mail shot or email to an agreed list of potential purchasers. 

 
Local consultation and use of the public house by community and voluntary 
organisations 
 
The use of public house space for community groups is a valued resource and evidence will 
be required demonstrating consultation has taken place with local community and voluntary 
organisations. The applicant will be required to carry out an assessment of the needs of the 
community for community facilities to show that the existing or former public house is no 
longer needed and that alternative provision is available in the area. 
Where there is local need, this use should be retained or replaced within the building, unless 
an alternative approach can be identified and agreed. The retention of the ground floor for 
non-residential use will help maintain street activity and a mixed use neighbourhood. 
The Council may also consider adding certain public houses to the Community Assets 
register if the community support for their retention is significant. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. The Chair of the Committee has asked that an item on the ‘Railway children urban 
national park: neighbourhood plans and environmental protection’ be added to the 
agenda for this meeting.  

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to direct questions to officers in attendance at the meeting on 15 
September 2020. 

3. Report author and contact 

3.1. Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager) 020 8314 7916 (timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 

Railway children urban national park: neighbourhood plans and 
environmental protection 

Date: 15 September 2020 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributor: Scrutiny Manager 

 

 
Outline and recommendations 

The Chair of the Committee has asked that an item on the ‘railway children urban national 
park: neighbourhood plans and environmental protection’ be added to the agenda for this 
meeting. The Director of Planning and the Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration 
and Public Realm have been invited to attend. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 

 

Financial stabilisation - budget update and medium term plan 

 

Date: 15 September 2020 

Key decision: No 

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributor: Acting Chief Finance Officer 

Outline and recommendations 

 
  
The purpose of this report is to offer for consideration by Scrutiny the appended report to 
enable their comments to be taken by Mayor & Cabinet (M&C) when receiving the report on 
budget stabilisation and medium term financial plan on the 7 October 2020, as part of the 
preparation of a balanced budget for 2021/22 and future years.  
 
Scrutiny committees are asked to review and comment on these proposals and 
recommendations and that their feedback is referred on by Public Accounts Committee for 
Mayor & Cabinet as follows:  
 
On the 7 October 2020 Mayor and Cabinet will then be recommended to:  
 

- Note the current in-year financial challenges of the Covid-19 impact of £60m 
with a funding gap of up to £20m and service overspending of £17m faced by 
the Council and the management actions being taken to mitigate these; 

- Note the 2021/22 to 2024/25 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and 
approach being taken to identify cuts proposals to meet the estimated budget 
gap of at least £40m; and 

- Note the timetable for bringing forward cuts proposals and building the 2021/22 

budget to Full Council in February 2021. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please gi
[...]
prove. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports 

Sustainable Development Select Committee’s specific terms of reference 

In addition to the general terms of reference outlined above, the Sustainable Development 
Select Committee has the following specific terms of reference: 
 

 to examine issues relating to the protection of the environment including ‘green’ issues 
such as the conservation of natural resources, air quality, energy efficiency and 
conservation and/or the reduction of all types of pollution and make recommendations 
to the Mayor and Cabinet as appropriate; 

 to comment and consult on and make recommendations to the Mayor and Cabinet in 
relation to the following: 

i. sustainable development, economic development, business support, employment 
and training; 

ii. the formulation of the Council’s planning policies, (including the preparation of the 
Council’s Local Development Documents and other local plans for the use and 
development of land, but excluding planning control and building control functions); 

iii. highways, parking, traffic and transport, and urban regeneration; 

iv. the environment including waste disposal, environmental health, street and market 
trading (but not the granting of licences and related matters); 

v. public protection, refuse collection and disposal, street cleaning, consumer 
protection, cemeteries and crematoria; 

vi generally to examine the performance of the Mayor and Cabinet in relation to the 
matters listed at (i) to (v) above. 

 the review and scrutiny of the exercise by risk management authorities of flood risk 
management and coastal erosion risk management affecting the area. 

  

Page 87

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports 

Appendix B: Council corporate priorities 

The Commit
[...]
Policy 
 

25/11/20 
Council 
 

Lisa Hooper, Crime, 
Enforcement & 
Regulation Manager and 
Councillor Eva 
Stamirowski 
 

 
  

 

October 2019 
 

Mayow Road Supported Living 
Service Parts 1 & 2 
 

09/12/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Tom Brown, Executive 
Director for Community 
Services and Councillor 
Chris Best, Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

 
  

 

November 2019 
 

Approval to appoint operator 
for concessions contract at the 
lake, Beckenham Place Park 
 

13/01/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Gavin Plaskitt, 
Programme Manager and 
Councillor Sophie 
McGeevor, Cabinet 
Member for Environment 
and Transport 
 

 
  

 

June 2020 
 

Climate emergency action plan 
update 
 

03/02/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Martin O'Brien, Climate 
Resilience Manager and 
Councillor Sophie 
McGeevor, Cabinet 
Member for Environment 
and Transport 
 

 
  

 

August 2020 
 

Occupational Health EAP 
contract 
 

10/03/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Austin, Acting 
Chief Finance Officer and 
Councillor Amanda De 

 
  

 

P
age 113



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 

P
age 114



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2020
	3 Declarations of interest
	4 Responses from Mayor and Cabinet
	5 Railway Children urban national park': neighbourhood plans and environmental protection
	7 Financial stabilisation - budget update and medium t

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes of the Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Tuesday, 15 September 2020 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), Louise Krupski (Vice-Chair), 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Suzannah Clarke, Eva Stamirowski and James-J Walsh, 
Bill Brown and Sophie Davis 
 
Also present: Councillor Mark Ingleby, Councillor John Paschoud, Timothy Andrew 
(Scrutiny Manager), David Austin (Acting Chief Finance Officer), Suki Binjal 
(Director of Law, Governance & HR), Charlotte Dale (Overview and Scrutiny 
Manager), Deborah Efemini (Capital Project Manager), Tom McCourt (Interim 
Director of Public Realm), Paul Moore (Interim Director for Regeneration and 
Place), Katharine Nidd (Strategic Procurement and Commercial Services 
Manager), David Syme (Strategic Planning Manager), Emma Talbot (Director of 
Planning) and Sarah Walsh (Regeneration and Urban Design Programme 
Manager) 
 
1. Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair 
 

1.1. Resolved: that Councillor Liam Curran be Chair of the Committee and that 
Councillor Louise Krupski be Vice-Chair. 

 
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2020 
 

2.1. Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2020 be 
agreed as an accurate record. 

 
3. Declarations of interest 
 

3.1. Councillor Curran declared an interest as a member of the Baring Trust 
(which has been involved in setting up the Grove Park Neighbourhood 
Plan – and in the issues surrounding the creation of the Railway Children 
Urban National Park) 

3.2. Councillor Suzannah Clarke declared an interest as a member of the 
Grove Park Neighbourhood Forum. 

3.3. Councillor Walsh declared interests in relation to item 6 (Catford town 
centre regeneration) as a resident of Catford; founder of the Catford 
Society and founder of Rushey Green Community Group. 

3.4. Councillor Ingleby declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item 5 
(Railway Children Urban National Park: neighbourhood plans and 
environmental protection) as the Chair of Grove Park Nature Reserve. 

3.5. Resolved: that declarations from councillors be noted. 
 
4. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

4.1. Resolved: that the response from Mayor and Cabinet be noted. 
 
5. Railway Children urban national park': neighbourhood plans and 

environmental protection 
 

This item was considered following the declarations of interests (item 3). 
 



 

 
 
 

2 

5.1. Councillor Mark Ingleby was invited to address the Committee. He outlined 
a number of issues relating to the protection of the Railway Children Urban 
National Park initiative and green spaces in and around Grove Park. 
 

5.2. Emma Talbot (Director of Planning) and David Syme (Strategic Planning 
Manager) responded to questions from the Committee on the following key 
issues: 

 The importance of the Grove Park the nature reserve – and the shared 
aspiration to protect the reserve and promote the urban national park 
initiative. 

 Designation of the areas in question as ‘metropolitan open land’ (the 
equivalent of green belt in London) providing protection against 
inappropriate development (alongside two existing area tree protection 
orders and site of important nature conservation status) as well as a 
pending a local nature reserve designation. 

 Pressures on the amount of time and the resources available to 
prioritise landscape and tree protection orders alongside officers’ other 
statutory duties.  

 Incorporation of principles from the Grove Park neighbourhood plan 
into the development of the local plan. 

 The outline timetable for the adoption of the Grove Park 
neighbourhood plan (and other neighbourhood plans). 

 Potential use of neighbourhood community infrastructure levy funding 
and delays caused by the response to the pandemic. 

 The interactions between Network Rail and the Council over 
destructive works carried out in the vicinity of the Grove Park nature 
reserve. 

 The complexity of the issues involved and that the large area covered 
which comprised of land in different ownership. 

 
5.3.  Members expressed concerns about the actions of developers in the 

Grove Park area in damaging green areas and the natural environment. 
 
5.4. The Chair of the Committee thanked officers for their work on proposing 

the local nature reserve designation for the Grove Park Nature reserve. 
 

5.5. Resolved: that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet 
as follows – 
 
Recommendation 1: Hither Green sidings SINC case study 

5.6. The Committee recommends that the Council should update 2015/2016 
site of importance for nature conservation (SINC) review with a biodiversity 
action plan to include the priority habitats of wet-woodland for Hither 
Green Sidings SINC in time for its inclusion in the Local Plan.  
 
Recommendation 2. Woodland and area tree protection orders  

5.7. The Committee recommends putting in place a woodland TPO in the 
enclosed area inside the Nature Reserve *(this a privately owned site in 
the south east corner of the nature reserve adjoing Railway Children 
Walk)*, to ensure the many saplings and young trees are given a chance 



 

 
 
 

3 

to succeed into a mature woodland;  and an area TPO on the triangular 
site behind the Ringway Centre to protect the established trees amongst 
the mosaic scrubland, to avoid the extinction of habitats and species 
across Grove Park Nature Reserve SINC as well as – especially in their 
subsequent recording in the Local Plan – making it clear that ecological 
lapses will not be tolerated and underlining the strength of the ecological 
corridor and its role in establishing an Urban National Park.  
 
Recommendation 3: Protection of ecological corridor along railway line 
from South Circular to Chinbrook Meadows and the borough boundary 

5.8. The Committee recommends that a survey for the implementation of a Site 
of Metropolitan Importance (SMI) be carried out along the entire corridor to 
protect wet woodland, chalk grassland, rivers, ponds and ancient 
woodland and all other green sites.  

 
Recommendation 4: Delay in the Grove Park Neighbourhood Plan 
examination date. 

5.9. The Committee recommends that the Council should agree re-designation 
immediately and set date for examination for the Grove Park 
Neighbourhood Plan to gain material weight. 

 
6. Catford Town Centre regeneration 
 

This item was considered after item 7. 
 

6.1. Paul Moore (Interim Director for Regeneration and Place) introduced the 
item. Sarah Walsh (Regeneration and Urban Design Programme Manager) 
and Deborah Efemini (Capital Project Manager) gave a presentation 
(appended to the minutes) outlining the development process for the 
Catford Town Centre framework. 
 

6.2. Paul Moore, Sarah Walsh and Deborah Efemini responded to questions 
from the Committee on the following key issues: 

 The certainty around the funding from the Greater London Authority. 

 Funding from Transport for London for the road realignment. 

 The diversity of the Catford team and its approach to engagement. 

 The plans for the re-purposing of funding from the Catford footbridge 
scheme to the station links project. 

 Proposals to improve cycling infrastructure. 
 

6.3. Resolved: that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet 
as follows – 

 The Committee endorses the recommendations in both reports to 
Mayor and Cabinet. 

 The Committee commends the work of officers in securing good 
growth funding for the Catford station links programme and it 
acknowledges the quality of projects that have been devised. 

 The Committee recommends that there should be a strategy for the 
long term regeneration of the Broadway theatre – incorporating 
proposals for National Lottery heritage funding. 



 

 
 
 

4 

 The Committee asks that the management structure of the Catford 
programme (with information about roles and responsibilities) should 
be made available. 

 
7. Financial stabilisation - budget update and medium term plan 
 

This item was considered after item 5. 
 

7.1. Katherine Nidd (Strategic Procurement and Commercial Services 
Manager) introduced the report noting the financial challenges facing the 
Council and on-going levels of uncertainty. Four areas of particular 
challenge are: the impact of ongoing pandemic (both in the immediate and 
longer term); in-year over spending impact and the pressures on budgets 
due to increased demand and population change; uncertainty surrounding 
public funding and finance (particularly in relation to the comprehensive 
spending review and the local government finance settlement, fair funding 
review and business rates review); the health of the broader economy, 
which is facing recession and Brexit uncertainties. 

 
7.2. Katherine Nidd and Tom McCourt (Interim Director for Public Realm) 

responded to questions from the Committee on the following key issues: 

 In-year management action being taken to control overspending.  

 The risk of the Council being placed into special measures. 

 Work that is taking place to ensure that no single service bears the 
brunt of cuts. 

 
7.3. Resolved: that the report be noted. 

 
8. Select Committee work programme 
 

8.1. The Committee discussed its annual work programme. 
 

8.2. Resolved: that following a vote regarding the content of the November 
meeting – in which two councillors were in favour of adding an item on 
emergency planning to the agenda and two councillors were in favour of 
adding an item on the Council’s support for businesses disrupted by the 
pandemic – an item on business support be added to the November 
meeting (the vote being carried by the casting vote of the Chair) and that 
the work programme for the year be agreed (subject to prioritisation and 
amendment during the course of the year). 

 
The meeting ended at 9.40 pm 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


